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------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
In the Matter of the Application of Rocky 
Mountain Power for Authority to Increase its 
Retail Electric Utility Service Rates in Utah 
and for Approval of its Proposed Electric 
Service Schedules and Electric Service 
Regulations 
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DOCKET NO. 11-035-200 

 
ORDER GRANTING JOINT MOTION TO 
EXTEND THE TIME TO RESPOND TO 

ROCKY MOUNTAIN POWER’S 
MOTION TO STRIKE PRE-FILED 

SUPPLEMENTAL DIRECT TESTIMONY 
OF J. ROBERT MALKO 

AND 
ORDER GRANTING SECOND MOTION 

OF THE DIVISION OF PUBLIC 
UTILITIES TO AMEND SCHEDULE 

EXTENDING FILING DATE FOR COST 
OF SERVICE AND RATE DESIGN 

REBUTTAL TESTIMONY 

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 

ISSUED: August 2, 2012 
 
By The Commission: 

ORDER 

I. GRANTING JOINT MOTION TO EXTEND THE TIME TO RESPOND TO 
ROCKY MOUNTAIN POWER’S MOTION TO STRIKE PREFILED 
SUPPLEMENTAL DIRECT TESTIMONY OF J. ROBERT MALKO 

 
This matter is before the Commission on the joint motion of PacifiCorp, doing 

business in Utah as Rocky Mountain Power, (“RMP”) and the Utah Industrial Energy Consumers 

(“UIEC”) filed July 31, 2012 (“Joint Motion”).  In the Joint Motion, RMP and UIEC move the 

Commission for an order extending the time in which to respond to RMP’s motion to strike 

certain pre-filed supplemental direct testimony of J. Robert Malko (“Motion to Strike”).  In a 

previous order, the Commission established July 27, 2012, as the deadline for responses to the 

Motion to Strike and July 31, 2012, as the deadline for replies.  Subsequently, pursuant to a 
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motion filed by RMP and UIEC, the Commission postponed these deadlines to August 1, 2012, 

and August 3, 2012, respectively, due to ongoing settlement discussions.  RMP and UIEC  now 

request these deadlines be postponed until August 10, 2012, and August 13, 2012, respectively, 

due to ongoing settlement discussions. 

  RMP and UIEC anticipate the Joint Motion will be unopposed and that no party 

will be prejudiced by the requested extension.  Additionally, these parties request expedited 

consideration of the Joint Motion.   

Based upon the representations in the Joint Motion, it is granted.   The 

Commission hereby establishes August 10, 2012, as the deadline for responses to the Motion to 

Strike and August 13, 2012, as the deadline for replies to any such responses. 

 
II. GRANTING SECOND MOTION OF THE DIVISION OF PUBLIC UTILITIES TO 

AMEND SCHEDULE EXTENDING FILING DATE FOR COST OF SERVICE 
AND RATE DESIGN REBUTTAL TESTIMONY 

 
This matter is before the Commission on the Second Motion to Amend Schedule 

Extending Filing Date for Cost of Service and Rate Design Rebuttal Testimony, filed by the 

Division of Public Utilities (“Division”) on August 1, 2012.  In its motion, the Division seeks to 

extend the filing date for rebuttal testimony in the Cost of Service and Rate Design Phase from 

August 2, 2012 to August 7, 2012.  The Division requests the extension to facilitate ongoing 

settlement discussions. The Division represents it has circulated the motion to all parties in this 

docket in advance of filing it and has received no indication that any party objects to the 

requested extension.  Moreover, the Division asserts it is authorized by the following parties to 

represent that each of them either supports, or at least does not object to, the extension: Rocky 
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Mountain Power, the Office of Consumer Services, the Utah Association of Energy Users, the 

Utah Industrial Energy Consumers, Utah Clean Energy, Wal-Mart Stores, Inc., Sam’s West Inc., 

and Kroeger. 

  Based on the Division’s representations and good cause being shown, the motion 

is granted.  Rebuttal testimony in the Cost of Service and Rate Design Phase is now due August 

7, 2012. 

DATED at Salt Lake City, Utah, this 2nd day of August, 2012. 

        
       /s/ Ted Boyer, Chairman 
        
        
       /s/ Ric Campbell, Commissioner 
 
        
       /s/ Ron Allen, Commissioner 
 
Attest: 
 
 
/s/ Gary L. Widerburg 
Commission Secretary 
D#232201 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

  I HEREBY CERTIFY that on the 2nd day of August, 2012, a true and correct copy 
of the foregoing was served upon the following as indicated below: 
    
By Electronic Mail: 
 
David L. Taylor (dave.taylor@pacificorp.com) 
Yvonne R. Hogle (yvonne.hogle@pacificorp.com) 
Rocky Mountain Power 
 
Data Request Response Center (datarequest@pacificorp.com) 
PacifiCorp 
 
D. Matthew Moscon (dmmoscon@stoel.com) 
Stoel Rives LLP 
 
Kurt J. Boehm, Esq. (kboehm@BKLlawfirm.com) 
Jody M. Kyler, Esq. (jkyler@BKLlawfirm.com) 
Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry 
 
Stephen J. Baron (sbaron@jkenn.com) 
J. Kennedy & Associates 
 
Holly Rachel Smith, Esq. (holly@raysmithlaw.com) 
Holly Rachel Smith, PLLC 
 
Ryan L. Kelly (ryan@kellybramwell.com) 
Kelly & Bramwell, PC 
 
Steve W. Chriss (stephen.chriss@wal-mart.com) 
Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. 
 
Peter J. Mattheis (pjm@bbrslaw.com) 
Eric J. Lacey (elacey@bbrslaw.com) 
Brickfield, Burchette, Ritts & Stone, P.C. 
 
Gerald H. Kinghorn (ghk@pkhlawyers.com) 
Jeremy R. Cook (jrc@pkhlawyers.com) 
Parsons Kinghorn Harris, P.C. 
 
Gary A. Dodge (gdodge@hjdlaw.com) 
Hatch, James & Dodge 
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Kevin Higgins (khiggins@energystrat.com) 
Neal Townsend (ntownsend@energystrat.com) 
Energy Strategies 
 
Robert F. Reeder (bobreeder@parsonsbehle.com) 
William J. Evans (bevans@parsonsbehle.com) 
Vicki M. Baldwin (vbaldwin@parsonsbehle.com) 
Parsons Behle & Latimer 
 
Sophie Hayes (sophie@utahcleanenergy.org) 
Utah Clean Energy 
 
Steven S. Michel (smichel@westernresources.org) 
Nancy Kelly (nkelly@westernresources.org) 
Rob Dubuc (rdubuc@westernresources.org) 
Western Resource Advocates 
 
Roger Swenson (roger.swenson@prodigy.net) 
US Magnesium LLC 
 
Travis Ritchie (travis.ritchie@sierraclub.org) 
Jeff Speir (jeff.speir@sierraclub.org) 
Sierra Club 
Environmental Law Program 
 
Capt. Samuel T. Miller (samuel.miller@tyndall.af.mil) 
USAF Utility Law Field Support Center 
 
Betsy Wolf (bwolf@slcap.org) 
Charles Johnson (cjohnson@ieee.org) 
Salt Lake Community Action Program 
 
Torry R. Somers (torry.r.somers@centurylink.com) 
CenturyLink 
 
Arthur F. Sandack, Esq. (asandack@msn.com) 
IBEW Local 57 
 
Bruce Plenk (bplenk@igc.org) 
Law Office of Bruce Plenk 
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Janee Briesemeister (jbriesemeister@aarp.org) 
Charles Johnson (cjohnson@ieee.org) 
AARP 
 
Randy N. Parker (rparker@fbfs.com) 
Leland Hogan (leland.hogan@fbfs.com) 
Utah Farm Bureau Federation 
 
By Hand-Delivery: 
 
Division of Public Utilities 
160 East 300 South, 4th Floor 
Salt Lake City, UT 84111 
 
Office of Consumer Services 
160 East 300 South, 2nd Floor 
Salt Lake City, UT 84111 
 
        _________________________ 
        Administrative Assistant 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 


